
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 
2024 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 3rd October 2024. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 01480 388008 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 01480 388008 
 

4. COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS (Pages 23 - 42) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Council Tax Premiums Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: K Kelly 01480 388151 
 

5. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2025-26 (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Council Tax Support 2025-26 Report.  



 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: K Kelly 01480 388151 
 

6. ONE LEISURE PV SOLAR INSTALLS (Pages 49 - 80) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the One Leisure PV Solar Installs Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Pitt 

 
Contact Officer: M Raby 07919 110010 
 

7. PRIORITY ONE DELIVERY UPDATE QUARTER 2 (Pages 81 - 104) 
 

The Panel is to receive a presentation update on Priority One, Improving Quality of 
Life for Local People.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Pitt 

 
Contact Officer: C Deeth 01480 388233 
 

30 day of October 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 3 October 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S J Criswell, 

M A Hassall, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, D J Shaw and 
C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S Bywater. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S L Taylor. 
 
 
 
24. MINUTES   

 
 Cllr Hassall wished to clarify that his concerns with the project were 

related to the funding of the project and that he had suggested BAU 
as an additional investment opportunity as an example that he would 
have liked to explore as an alternative.  
 
He also stated that he had felt that success criteria was lacking from 
the report and that he would have liked Cabinet to explore that.  
 
With these amends being noted the Panel agreed that the minutes of 
the meeting of 5th September 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
  

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 None declared.  
  

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
October 2024 to 31st January 2025 were presented to the Panel. 
  

27. HUNTINGDONSHIRE PRIORITY NATURAL LANDSCAPES   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Parks and 
Countryside Project Manager (copies of which were appended 
in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire Priority Natural 
Landscapes Report was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard that, following questions from Councillor 

Page 5 of 104

Agenda Item 1



Alban, the project was an evidence based piece of work and 
whilst discussions had been held with local landowners during 
the evidence gathering process, this had not been opened to 
public consultation at this stage. The Panel were also advised 
that the study was not focussed on access to the identified 
spaces, many of the spaces had public rights of way or 
assumed access and it was noted that during adverse weather 
some rights of way may be closed in order to protect the 
habitats and environment of the location.  
  
It was clarified to the Panel, in response to an enquiry from 
Councillor Shaw that there were nine identified locations within 
the document and that the tenth location were the river 
corridors.   
  
Following a question from Councillor Hassall, the Panel heard 
that the report had not been presented to the Local Plan 
Advisory Group (LPAG). The Panel were advised that the report 
would be further presented to Cabinet and to Council during the 
October cycle of meetings. The Panel were reassured that the 
priority landscapes identified were where the Council wanted to 
enhance and not inhibit development and would be part of an 
evidence base being pushed into the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy which is a County wide piece of work that will be a 
planning document with formal consultation built in. This piece 
of work would be developed by Cambridgeshire County Council 
who will be undertaking the work on behalf of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. This 
Strategy will help to identify the right locations for new 
developments. It was noted that the work so far is a technical 
study, which will form an evidence base which, once developed 
and adopted, could be used by Planning to make informed 
decisions. This work is part of a framework of evidence and will 
be used as supporting evidence once adopted. Councillor 
Hassall argued that this study would be of great benefit to 
LPAG in developing the Local Plan as an evidence based piece 
of work. It would be helpful for the Group to know where the 
biodiversity priority areas are and would be fantastic to get this 
overlay to sit alongside the Local Plan whilst that is in 
development to ensure there are no conflicts in identified areas. 
  
Councillor Hassall proposed to add an additional 
recommendation to the Cabinet report, this recommendation 
was seconded by Councillor Mokbul and the Panel voted 
unanimously in favour of forwarding the proposed 
recommendation to the Cabinet.  
  
6)            to agree that the report and presentation be also 
presented to the Local Plan Advisory Group.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor McAdam, it was 
clarified to the Panel that whilst the team did not have the 

Page 6 of 104



knowledge of how many farmers were currently adopting a 
nature friendly farming approach, it was known that interest in 
and adoption of this approach was increasing. This was due to 
a generational shift in farmers and a resulting change of 
approach and attitude. It was anticipated that there would be a 
significant shift in support of this approach over the next 
decade.  
  
Following a query from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that 
whilst it was not anticipated for the identified locations to 
change in the future, the detailed measures and actions which 
sit alongside the geology would be updated as appropriate.  
  
The Panel heard, following questions from Councillor Alban and 
Councillor Shaw, that this evidence base would assist in 
assessing the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and would not be 
prohibiting development but identifying where BNG credits 
could be used. It was noted that developers may not be able to 
apply BNG credits to their own sites and whilst there was not a 
requirement to use those credits within the district of 
development, developers were penalised if that was invested 
away from the original site with the penalty increasing the 
further away the investment was made. It was noted that there 
was a process to be followed in spending these credits and that 
the priority was to be invested locally in the first instance. It was 
noted that the BNG credits were administered by the Council 
and that this was an emerging system. It was noted that a 
criteria to claim credits was a commitment to maintain the 
proposed project for 30 years. It was also advised that BNG 
credits were one element in achieving nature recovery and that 
many other actions would assist with the wider vision of 
developing this.  
  
It was clarified, following a further question from Councillor 
Alban, that the definition of a minor amendment as used in 
Recommendation 4, was a common term used within reports to 
allow for adjustments or corrections to the detail of the 
documents. It was assured that this would not undermine the 
progress of the documents and would be keep the same 
intention and direction of the current report.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Hassall who enquired 
whether there were enough East West corridors, the Panel 
heard that this would be monitored as it would take time to 
assess how this would progress. It was noted that where focus 
could be made on increasing the population and resilience of 
species within specific areas, it was often found that, with time, 
this would then encourage the spread and development of that 
species in the surrounding areas.  
  
Following the discussion, it was  
 

Page 7 of 104



RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from 
Overview and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report; and; 
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed 
recommendation 6 to the report;   
  
6)       to agree that the report and presentation be also 
presented to the Local Plan Advisory Group.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 8 of 104



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2024-25 
Performance and Growth Agenda Items 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 
Groups 

Working Groups 
5th November 2024  • Corporate Performance 

2024/25 Quarter 2 Report 
• Finance Performance 

2024/25 Quarter 2 Report 
• Treasury Management 6 

Month Performance Review 
• CIS Property Portfolio Update 

(Part 2 item) 

 

4th December 2024 • Market Towns Programme (Winter 
Update) 

• Affordable Housing Delivery 

  

Unscheduled/Pending 
Further Details 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9 of 104

A
genda Item

 3



 
 

Environment, Communities and Partnerships Agenda Items 
Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review Task and Finish 

Groups 
Working Groups 

6th November 
2024 

• Council Tax Support 2025/26 
• Council Tax Premiums 
• One Leisure PV Solar Installs 

 

• Priority One Delivery Update 
Quarter 2 
 

 

5th December 
2024 

• Rural Rate Relief 2025/26 • Accessibility of Public Open 
Spaces 

• Delivery of Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy 

 

9th January 2025 • HDC Energy Statement •   
Unscheduled/ 
Pending Further 
Details 

 • Local Lettings Plan  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 10 of 104



 
 
Task and Finish Groups 
Performance and Growth  

Review of External Appointments to Outside Organisations 
Membership: Cllrs S Cawley, S J Corney, I D Gardener and S A Howell 
Progress:  
Summer 2022: Terms of Reference have been established. Questionnaire has been sent to all relevant boards and organisations. Regular 
meetings are established from September.  
September 2022: Evidence and information gathering underway.  
November 2022: Information gathering completed. 
February 2
[...]
ecutive Summary: 
 
This report sets out a proposal to implement additional Council Tax Premiums in 
relation to unoccupied properties across the district, with a view to encouraging 
owners to bring empty properties back into use. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Council Tax 
Premiums report and appendices.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision – Yes 

Page 23 of 104

Agenda Item 4



Public 
Key Decision – Yes  

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Council Tax Premiums 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet – 12th November 2024 
   Council – 11th December 2024 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Resident Services and Corporate Performance  
  (Cllr S Ferguson) 
 
Report by:   K Kelly – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Council can determine the 
level of Council Tax discount awarded for certain unoccupied dwellings as well 
as charging additional premiums on dwellings that have been unoccupied and 
unfurnished for more than two years. 
 
Previously the Council has opted to remove discounts for certain unoccupied 
properties and to charge an additional premium on dwellings that have been left 
empty and unfurnished for two years or more. 
 
The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 provides for the empty homes 
premium to be charged sooner and introduces the option to charge a premium 
on second homes in the district.  
 
The following report details the steps that can be taken to introduce the additional 
premiums with a view to encouraging empty homes across the district to be 
brought back into use. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To note the contents of the report and endorse the recommendation that the 
Council: 
 

1) Amends the existing empty homes premium to charge the additional 
100% Council Tax premium after one year of the conditions being met, 
rather
[...]
n of 20%. 
 

To ensure the scheme is 
easier to understand and 
access, with clear income 
bands to indicate likely award 
amounts and claims for UC 
being accepted as a claim for 
CTS  

As at the end of August 2024, an 
additional 708 households now 
receive support compared to March 
2024.  
 
Most of these resulted from DWP 
notifications of new UC claims rather 
than CTS claims direct, ensuring that 
the Council is proactively providing 
support to those eligible to receive it. 
 

To reduce the number of 
Council Tax bills sent due to 
CTS changes, via the 
introduction of income bands 

The period April – August 2024 saw a  
10% reduction (640) in Council Tax 
bills being sent as a result of CTS, 
despite the increased caseload. 
 

To ensure a simplified scheme 
provides opportunities for 
automation and improvements 
in processing times* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*please note the processing times quoted 
relate to CTS only, rather than the combined 
Housing Benefit and CTS performance that is 
reported as part of KPIs 

In the period April – August 2024, the 
proportion of changes processed 
automatically rose from 30.6% in 
2023 to 62.52% in 2024.  
 
This has enabled improvements in 
processing times, with the average 
number of days to process changes 
in circumstances reducing from 8.78 
days in 2023 to 3.42 days for the 
same period in 2024. 
 
Improvements in processing have 
also enabled a 50% increase in new 
claims (508) to be processed over the 
same 5-month period with only small 
adjustment on processing times (2 
days), with the time taken to process 

Page 46 of 104



new claims standing at an average of 
22.7 days. 
 
The advances in automation have 
enabled the team to tolerate the 
increased caseload with no additional 
budget pressure. In addition, the extra 
resource secured to support the 
implementation of the scheme, funded 
by the Transformation fund and in-
year salary savings, has also been 
released. 
 

To provide support for those
[...]
t on 
Physical 

environment – 
Link to local plan 

and pride of 
place, market 

towns etc.

0
1
2
3
4
5
6

Option 3

Page 76 of 104



One Leisure Solar Panel Installs

Matt Raby and Kerry Slater

Proposal

To install solar panels on the rooves at 

One Leisure Huntingdon Dryside 
One Leisure Ramsey 
One Leisure St Ives Outdoor 
One Leisure St Neots

P
age 77 of 104



Proposed 
Ideas:

These are indicative designs 
from a desk top exercise 
although full structural 
surveys to be completed to 
finalise designed. 

P
age 78 of 104



Solar Costing:
OLR - £120,000
OLH – £57,000
OLSI Outdoor – £52,000
OLSN - £110,000
Sub Total - £339,000
Procurement/ Project 
Management/ Lease fees - £38,000
Contingency - £35,000
Total - £412,000 

kWh Saving: Financial Saving: CO2 Savings:

Year 1 231,462 kWh £60,354.00 40 tonnes
Year 2 461,767 kWh £120,408.00 80 tonnes
Year 3 690,920 kWh £180,159.00 120 tonnes
Year 4 918,928 kWh £239,614.00 160 tonnes
Year 5 1,145,795 kWh £298,771.00 200 tonnes

Year 10 2,263,232 kWh £590,147.00 400 tonnes
Year 20 4,415,816 kWh £897,839.00 800 tonnes
Year 25 

(panel lifespan)
5,449,314 kWh £1,420,808.00 950 tonnes 

Savings Across All Sites (cumulative): 

These are indicative savings and kWh production based on a desk top proposal. 
Savings will vary with regards to installation size and electric contract pricing. 

Payback Periods: 
OLR: 7 Years
OLH: 8 Years 
OLSIO: 12 Years
OLSN: 6 Years 

P
age 79 of 104



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Priority 1: Improving Quality of Life for Local 

People 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, 

Communities and Partnerships) – Thursday 7th 
November 2024  

 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr. Ben Pitt, Executive Councillor for 

Communities, Health and Leisure 
 
Report by:   Claudia Deeth, Community Services Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
In 2023, the District Council publ
[...]
Roll out of the WorkWell Programme

• First stage review from Service Design Officer

• National 16 Days of Action against DA and SV

• Roll out of Oxmoor CAB outreach session

• Review of projects funded via Community Chest during Q1

• Feedback and development of ‘We Can Help’ pages

WHAT NEXT?

IMPROVING THE Quality of Life  for Local People
Q2 Report   |  July  -  September  2024

HDC CORPORATE PLAN 2023 - 28 | PRIORITY 1

P
age 103 of 104



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	APOLOGIES
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st November 2024 to 28th February 2025 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	4 COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	analysis
	4.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	5.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	6.	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	7.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	8.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	9.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	10.	OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	11.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	12.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	13.	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	4. Council Tax Premiums Appendix A
	4. Council Tax Premiums Appendix B

	5 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2025-26
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	ANALYSIS
	4.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	5.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	6.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	7.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

	6 ONE LEISURE PV SOLAR INSTALLS
	6. One Leisure PV Solar Installs Report
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	THE SCHEME
	3.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	4.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	5.	TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	6.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	7.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	9.	ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	10.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	11.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

	6. One Leisure PV Solar Installs Appendix 1
	OLR
	OLSN
	OLH (D)
	OLSIO 

	6. One Leisure PV Solar Installs Appendix 2
	PURPOSE
	PROBLEM STATEMENT
	There is volatility within the electricity market which has had an impact to budgets across the portfolio of properties.
	By installing solar panels this will reduce running costs to assist with budgetary constraints.
	Background and context
	5. COMPLETION SCHEDULE
	5.1 Agreed Milestones
	5.2 Agreed Tolerances (completion within 12 months of start date)
	8. Stakeholders, Boards & Members
	8.1 Project Team: Key Roles (permanent roles)
	9. Risks
	12.1 Reporting
	12.2 Document Control
	Impact Assessment

	6. One Leisure PV Solar Installs Presentation
	One Leisure Solar Panel Installs
	Proposed Ideas:
	Slide Number 3


	7 PRIORITY ONE DELIVERY UPDATE QUARTER 2
	Improving the Quality of Life for Local People Reporting Q2 - Final
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 7 November 2024. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair. 
   
  Councillors S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

M A Hassall, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, D J Shaw and 
C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors T Alban 
and N J Hunt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson 

and B M Pitt. 
 
 
28. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of 3rd October 2024 were approved as a 

correct record and were signed by the Chair.  
  

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor J Kerr declared a registerable interest in minute 24/31 by 
virtue of owning multiple properties within the district.  
 
Councillor S Mokbul declared a registerable interest in minute 24/31 
by virtue of owning multiple properties within the district.  
  

30. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions which had been prepared by the Leader for the period 1st 
July 2024 to 31st October 2024 were presented to the Panel. 
 
19:03 Councillor C Tevlin entered the meeting 
  

31. COUNCIL TAX PREMIUMS   
 

 By means of a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy 
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Council Tax 
Premiums report was presented to the Panel.  
 
It was confirmed to the Panel that the proposal was to charge 100% 
Council Tax Premium after one year of the conditions being met. It 
was also confirmed that the date that the property became empty 
would be the date used once the proposed changes come into effect.  
 



The Panel heard that whilst there was no legal definition in what 
constituted an unfurnished home, the broad view was that the home 
should be habitable with some furniture and white goods present. 
Following a further question from Councillor Hassall, it was clarified 
that the Council proposed to charge the maximum amounts permitted 
by the legislation.  
 
The Panel heard that the Council were able to exercise discretion in 
genuine cases of houses being on the market and specifically where 
a property had been through probate for a period longer than 
exception provided. Further detail on this would be worked into future 
policy development. It was also confirmed that notice would be placed 
into local newspapers to confirm the changes along with 12 months 
notice of these coming into effect.  
 
It was advised to the Panel that properties which were vacant due to 
the occupant/s moving to a care home would remain exempt provided 
that they remained unoccupied. 
 
 It was confirmed to the Panel, that the empty period after which a 
premium could be charged, as set out within the recommendations, 
was set in legislation.  
 
It was advised that guidance was in place to ascertain what classified 
as a property being actively marketed for sale, but that further work 
would be developed on this subject during future policy development.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mokbul to add an additional 
recommendation to the Cabinet report, this recommendation was 
seconded by Councillor Lowe and the Panel voted unanimously in 
favour of forwarding the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;  
 
4) to agree that an update of the numbers of the properties falling 
under the scheme be reported back to the democratic cycle once the 
new policy has been in place for 12 months.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report; and; 
  
that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed recommendation 4 
to the report;   
 
4) to agree that an update of the numbers of the properties falling 
under the scheme be reported back to the democratic cycle once the 
new policy has been in place for 12 months. 
  

32. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 2025-26   
 

 By means of a report by the Revenues and Benefits Manager (a copy 
of which was appended in the Minute Book), the Council Tax Support 
2025/26 report was presented to the Panel.  
 



Support for the Scheme was expressed by the Panel and following a 
question relating to the costs associated with recovering unpaid 
Council Tax where it was hoped that this would be reduced due to 
residents no longer being liable for the bill under the new scheme, the 
Panel heard that the financial impact of the scheme was being 
tracked against the prediction. The Panel were advised that a more 
detailed update could be brought once the scheme had been in place 
for 12 months. 
 
Whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Panel’s comments would be communicated to the Cabinet in 
order for an informed decision to be made on the report 
recommendations. 
  

33. ONE LEISURE PV SOLAR INSTALLS   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Facilities Manager 
(copies of which were appended in the Minute Book), the One Leisure 
PV Solar Installs Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel heard that the export had not currently been included due 
to the connection times of UK Power Networks, the aim was to install 
the system and then a decision on how to manage any generated 
surplus could be looked at on a case by case basis. The Panel also 
heard that the designs were based on half hourly data for each 
centre, based on this there was an anticipated return of over 75%. 
 
Concern was expressed over the usage of lithium and alternative 
methods of battery storage were queried, alongside the recyclability 
of the panels at the end of their lifespan. The concerns around lithium 
were observed and the Panel heard that further detail on the 
recyclability would be sought and reported back to the Panel at a later 
date.  
 
The bundling within the report with the return at the St Ives site 
expected to be 12 years against the other sites at 8 years was of 
concern to the Panel, particularly the concern that this would affect 
the SALIX recycling fund. It was further suggested that the £52,000 
for the St Ives site may be better used to provide battery storage for 
the other three sites. The Panel were assured that the project would 
be funded by Council reserves and that the project was anticipated to 
have an excellent payback. It was noted that due to the nature of 
energy consumption at leisure centres, there would be a much 
different usage when compared to a residential property, and that the 
designs proposed would make the best use of the available array as 
possible. Furthermore, it was noted that to proceed with the project 
across all four sites would massively reduce overhead and that there 
would be significant financial and environmental benefits through the 
implementation of the scheme. The Panel were advised that an 
annual return of 12.1% was anticipated.  
 
It was observed that the siting of the panels within the rooves of the 
centres would be a much better location than taking up valuable 
agricultural land, it was also suggested that the Panel would like to 



see the progress of the project as it developed and after 12 months of 
implementation.  
 
It was noted, that energy usage at the St Ives site was more sporadic 
than the other three sites due to the services provided there.  
 
The Panel heard that there had already been successful installs of 
solar panels across the council’s estate, including Eastfield House 
and One Leisure and that this was part of the first stage of introducing 
renewable energy generation.  
 
The Panel were advised, that a solar canopy was due to be installed 
in the carpark at One Leisure St Ives Indoor following funding from 
Sport England. It was noted that the steelworks for this type of project 
doubled the payback period.  
 
Disappointment was expressed that government funding was not 
available for the project, the Panel heard that by progressing 
opportunities to decarbonise where they presented was preferable to 
waiting for funding. It was also noted that significant savings on 
utilities and carbon emissions would be made by implementing the 
project.  
 
The Panel heard, that subject to the approval of the project, it was 
hoped to progress using the supplier already secured for the St Ives 
canopy work which would allow the work to proceed quickly. It was 
noted that this supplier was based in Northampton but that work was 
underway to look at the procurement procedure for the Council and 
how this could positively impact local businesses. Councillor Shaw 
proposed to add an additional recommendation to the Cabinet report, 
this recommendation was seconded by Councillor Mokbul and the 
Panel voted in favour, with one Councillor abstaining, of forwarding 
the proposed recommendation to the Cabinet;  
 
3) to agree to apply greater weight to tender applicants from within 
the district.  
 
Following the discussion and the Panels support of the project, 
Councillor Shaw proposed to add an additional recommendation to 
the Cabinet report, this recommendation was seconded by Councillor 
Lowe and the Panel voted unanimously in favour of forwarding the 
proposed recommendation to the Cabinet; 
 
4) that the Panel encourage Cabinet to proceed with Option 2 outlined 
within the report.  
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that Cabinet be encouraged to consider the comments from Overview 
and Scrutiny when making a decision upon the recommendations 
within the report;  
 
and that Cabinet be encouraged to add the proposed 
recommendations 3 and 4 to the report;  
 



3) to agree to apply greater weight to tender applicants from within 
the district; and 
 
4) that the Panel encourage Cabinet to proceed with Option 2 outlined 
within the report. 
  

34. PRIORITY ONE DELIVERY UPDATE QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Community Services 
Manager (copies of which were appended in the Minute Book), the 
Priority One Delivery Update Quarter 2 Report was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel heard that residents had historically reached out to the 
Citizens Advice Bureau when in crisis. By working in partnership with 
this and other agencies, Council staff were able to signpost residents 
to the most appropriate service to meet their needs. The Panel 
observed that it was reassuring to note that residents would be 
helped regardless of how they accessed the help required.  
 
It was noted that a dedicated officer at Cambridge Skills was able to 
support residents wishing to further their employment and skills 
opportunities, and partnership working would be undertaken to ensure 
that support would be provided when residents in need were 
identified. The Panel suggested that it would be helpful to increase 
visibility on this opportunity to residents, following which, it was 
advised that this would be explored and brought back to the Panel in 
a future report.  
 
Support for the work undertaken by officers was expressed by the 
Panel, and it was advised that a whole system approach would be the 
ideal. It was noted that the GP service could be the weak link within 
the system due to waiting times but that social prescribers were key 
to linking into the health service and it was further noted that monthly 
meetings between service providers were ongoing to streamline the 
processes involved and improving services for residents.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


